audit opinion, however there was an emphasis of matter in relation to the availability of project
finance.

In common with many exploration companies, the Company raises finance for its exploration and
appraisal activities in discrete tranches. Further funding is raised as and when required. When any
of the Group’s projects move to the development stage, specific financing will be required.

The Directors are satisfied that the Group has adequate resources to continue to operate for the
foreseeable future.  For this reason they continue to adopt the “going concern” basis for preparing
the accounts.  The interim statement has been approved by the Directors and is unaudited.

2.   Explanation of Transition to IFRS

The balance sheets as at 1 October 2006, 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007 as prepared
under UK GAAP, were reviewed. No amendments are required to the balance sheet at 1 October
2006, but amendments are required to the balance sheets at 31 March 2007 and 30 September
2007, in order that they comply to IFRS and these are restated below.

UK
GAAP Note 2a Note 2b IFRS

BALANCE SHEET
AT 31 MARCH 2007

Unaudited   Unaudited

 £ £ £ £
Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 749,704   - - 749,704

Tangible Assets 9,890 - - 9,890
Share of net assets of associate - - - -
Available for sale investment 257,775 257,475  515,250

 1,017,369 257,475 - 1,274,844
Current assets
Debtors 49,681   49,681
Cash at bank and in hand 636,768 - - 636,768

 686,449 - - 686,449
Payables : amounts falling -
due within one year (72,830) - - (72,830)

Net current assets 613,619   613,619

  - -
Net Assets 1,630,988  257,475  - 1,888,463

Equity
Called up share capital 545,127 - - 545,127
Share premium account 4,259,683 - - 4,259,683
Merger reserve 131,096 - - 131,096
Other reserves 15,160 - - 15,160
Available for sale revaluation reserve   -   257,475 -   257,475
Foreign currency reserve - - (25,388) (25,388)
Profit and loss account (3,320,078) -   25,388   (3,294,690)

Total Equity   1,630,988 257,475 - 1,888,463

UK
GAAP Note 2a Note 2b IFRS

BALANCE SHEET
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2007

Audited   Unaudited

 £ £ £ £
Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 688,170 - - 688,170
Tangible Assets 8,682 - - 8,682
Share of net assets of associate - - - -
Available for sale investment 257,775 291,825 - 549,600

 954,627 291,825 - 1,246,452
Current assets
Debtors 62,467 - - 62,467
Cash at bank and in hand 441,617 - - 441,617

 504,084 - - 504,084
Payables : amounts falling
due within one year (78,307) - - (78,307)

Net current assets 425,777 - - 425,777

Net Assets 1,380,404 291,825 - 1,672,229

Equity
Called up share capital 545,127 - - 545,127
Share premium account 4,259,683 - - 4,259,683
Merger reserve 131,096 - - 131,096
Other reserves 23,601 - - 23,601
Available for sale revaluation reserve - 291,825 - 291,825
Foreign currency reserve - -  (27,884) (27,884)
Profit and loss account (3,579,103) - 27,884   (3,551,219)

Total Equity   1,380,404   291,825 -   1,672,229

Notes

2a   Investments in Listed Companies

The Group in applying IAS32 and IAS39 (IFRS7) has valued the listed shares in Sunrise
Diamonds plc at fair value. This investment is treated as an available for sale investment and
the movement in fair value has been recognised through equity.

2b   Foreign Currency Reserve
A translation reserve was created for the exchange differences arising from the retranslation of
the opening net investment in subsidiaries.

The income statements at 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007, as prepared under UK GAAP,
were reviewed, but no amendments are required to comply with IFRS.